shareholders in their meeting held on 10/10/2025 has passed Special resolution in the Extra-Ordinary 

General Meeting. 

(iv) Kinds of securities offered (i.e., whether share or debenture) and class of security (the total 

number of shares or other securities to be issued: - issue and allotment of 29,68,000 (Twenty-Nine 

Lakh Sixty-Eight Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) into equity shares on preferential 

basis.  

(v) Price at which the security is being offered including the premium, if any, along with 

justification of the price – The issue of convertible warrants into equity shares to the Promoters/

[...]

- Not applicable as the allotment is not being made 

for consideration other than cash. 

(xv) Amount which the company intends to raise by way of proposed offer of securities: - The 

Company intends to issue convertible warrants into equity share on preferential basis in aggregate 

and up to 29,68,000 (Twenty Nine Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand) number of convertible warrants of 

the Company having face value of ₹ 5/- each, at an issue price of ₹ 225/- (Rupees Two Hundred and 

Twenty five Only) per Share, including a premium of ₹ 220/- (Rupees Two hundred and Twenty 

Only) aggregating to ₹ 66,78,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Six Crore Seventy Eight Lakhs Only) convertible 

warrants into equity share on a preferential allotment basis to Promoter, Promoter Group, Non-

promoter and as defined in SEBI (ICDR) Regulations (“Proposed Allottee”). 

(xvi) Terms of raising of securities: Duration, if applicable, Rate of dividend or rate of interest, mode of

[...]

Since the funds raised are less than Rs.100 Crores, there is no need to appoint a Monitoring Agency for 
monitoring the utilization of funds 

(xx) Contribution being made by the promoters or directors either as part of the offer or separately in 

furtherance of such objects –The Promoter/ Promoter group of the Company intend to subscribe up to 

5,11,000 (Five Lakhs Eleven Thousand) number of convertible warrants into equity shares of the 

Company having a face value of ₹ 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each at a price of ₹ 225/- (Rupees Two 

Hundred Twenty-Five Only) per Equity Share, including a premium of ₹ 220/- (Rupees Two Hundred 

Twenty Only) per Share. 

(xxi) Principle terms of assets charged as security, if applicable – Nil for the purpose of the Offer. 

(xxii) The details of significant and material orders passed by the Regulators, Courts and Tribunals

[...]

7,50,93,000 

Subscribed and Paid-up Capital 

15,018,600 Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each 

7,50,93,000 

(B) Size of Present Offer: 

- 29,68,000 convertible warrants into equity 

share of Rs. 5/- on preferential basis at an 

issue price of ₹ 225/- (Rupees Two Hundred 

Twenty-Five Only) per share (which 

includes a premium of ₹ 220/- (Rupees Two 

66,78,00,000 

Hundred Twenty Only) per share. 

(C) Paid-up Capital: 

after conversion of convertible instruments  

(1,79,86,600 after conversion of convertible warrants 

into Equity shares)

[...]

to  extent  of  29,68,000  ITwenty  Nine  Lakh  Sixty  Eight  Thousand)  Convertible  Warrants
("Warrants'`) entitling the warrant holder to exercise option to convert and get anotted one
Equity Share of face value of { 5/- (Rupees Five only) each fully paid up for cash, at an issue
price of { 225/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty Five) per equity share (which includes a
premium of { 220/- (Rupees Two hundred and Twenty) per equity share, aggregating up to

;:#:0;:83£:oufe:;8ixatypt:]rxvc::rseESBe[V]:DtyRE;:hiEtig:rsgz)'thdeefer=jsn=ds:t:Cuct°:::en£;
and in the Explanatory Statement to this  Notice convening the  EGM,  and  on  such other